

No. 19-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTATE OF ESTHER KLEIMAN, BY AND THROUGH  
ITS ADMINISTRATOR, AARON KESNER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PALESTINIAN AUTHORITY, ALSO KNOWN AS  
PALESTINIAN INTERIM SELF-GOVERNMENT  
AUTHORITY AND PALESTINIAN LIBERATION  
ORGANIZATION, ALSO KNOWN AS PLO,

*Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD D. HEIDEMAN  
NOEL J. NUDELMAN  
TRACY REICHMAN KALIK  
HEIDEMAN NUDELMAN  
& KALIK, P.C.  
1146 19th Street, N.W.,  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 463-1818

STEVEN R. PERLES  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD MACALLISTER  
JOSHUA K. PERLES  
PERLES LAW FIRM, PC  
1050 Connecticut Ave, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-9055  
sperles@perleslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

Dated: December 5, 2019

---

291217



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1 RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. ALLOWING A FOREIGN GOVERNING BODIES SUCH AS THE PA-PLO TO ASSERT A FIFTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS DEFENSE TRAMPLES CONGRESS'S FOREIGN AFFAIRS POWERS.....	10

II. IN ITS OPINION BELOW, THE D.C. CIRCUIT SUBSTITUTES ITS JUDGMENT FOR CONGRESS'S, AND TRAMPLES ITS FOREIGN POLICY OBJECTIVES .....	14
A. The Opinion below violates Congress's constitutional power over both the judiciary and foreign relations .....	14
B. The Opinion below imposes language from another statute to overturn the explicit goal of the ATCA.....	18
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DEEPENS A CIRCUIT SPLIT REGARDING DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT .....	23
A. Due Process Protections under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments .....	23
B. The D.C. Circuit in this case and others has created much higher Fifth Amendment Due Process requirements to protect the PA-PLO than some of Circuits impose in protections of defendants in criminal cases .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 14, 2019 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED MARCH 3, 2015 .....	33a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 8, 2019 .....	59a
APPENDIX D — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 8, 2019 .....	61a
APPENDIX E — ANTI-TERRORISM CLARIFICATION OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIFTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES AT THE SECOND SESSION .....	63a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of Cal.,</i> 480 U.S. 102 (1987) .....	23
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v.</i> <i>Superior Court of Cal.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	23
<i>Chase &amp; Sanborn,</i> 835 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	25
<i>City of E. St. Louis v.</i> <i>Circuit Ct. for 20th Judicial Circuit,</i> 986 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis,</i> 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	13
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman.</i> 571 U.S. 117 (2014) .....	6
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8, 13

<i>Frontera Res. Azer. Corp. v. State Oil Co. of the Azer. Republic, 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009).....</i>	12
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011) .....</i>	6, 7
<i>Handley v. Ind. &amp; Mich. Elec. Co., 732 F.2d 1265 (6th Cir. 1984) .....</i>	25
<i>Hanson v. Denckla, 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....</i>	25
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy, 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....</i>	17
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408 (1984) .....</i>	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....</i>	15, 16
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee, 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....</i>	21
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....</i>	25
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States, 508 U.S. 200 (1993) .....</i>	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co., 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....</i>	16

<i>Kline v. Burke Constr. Co.,</i> 260 U.S. 226 (1922) .....	14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan,</i> 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	14
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> 82 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	14, 25
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.,</i> F.3d 45 (2017) .....	14
<i>Max Daetwyler Corp. v.</i> <i>A W. German Corp.,</i> 762 F.2d 290 (3d Cir. 1985).....	24, 25
<i>Morris Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,</i> 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	17
<i>Omni Capital Int’l v.</i> <i>Rudolf Wolff &amp; Co.,</i> 484 U.S. 97 (1987) .....	23
<i>Palermo v. United States,</i> 360 U.S. 343 (1959) .....	15
<i>Patchak v. Zinke,</i> 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018) .....	18
<i>Peay v. BellSouth Med. Assistance Plan,</i> 205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Pinker v. Roche Holdings, Ltd.,</i> 292 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2002).....	25

<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya,</i> 294 F.3d 82 (2002) .....	11
<i>Principality of Monaco v. State of Miss.,</i> 292 U.S. 313 (1934) .....	12
<i>Regan v. Wald,</i> 468 U.S. 222 (1984) .....	16
<i>Republic of Pan. v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.,</i> 119 F.3d 935 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg,</i> 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	15, 16
<i>Salazar v. King,</i> 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach,</i> 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	11
<i>South Dakota v. United States DOI,</i> 665 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>United States v. Angulo-Hernandez,</i> 576 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Murillo,</i> 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>United States v. Noel,</i> 893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018). ....	26
<i>United States v. Perlaza,</i> 439 F. 3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	27

<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Reg'l Transp. Auth., 653 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1981)</i> .....	12
<i>Walden v. Fiore, 571 U.S. 227 (2014)</i> .....	24
<i>Waldman v. PLO, 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)</i> .....	14, 26
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)</i> .....	18
<i>Zivotovsky v. Kerry, 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)</i> .....	18

### **Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	11, 23, 25, 26
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	14, 26
10 U.S.C. § 2193b.....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2331.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1) .....	2, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(C) .....	4, 17
18 U.S.C. § 2333.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2334(e)(1) .....	18

18 U.S.C. § 2334(e)(1)(B) .....	20
18 U.S.C. § 2334(e)(1)(B)(i) .....	19, 23
22 U.S.C. § 5201.....	3
22 U.S.C. § 5202.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
19 O.L.C. 123 (1995) .....	22
164 Cong. Rec. H6617-18 (daily ed. July 23, 2018).....	20
164 Cong. Rec. S5103 (daily ed. July 19, 2018).....	19
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Sokolow v. Palestinian Liberation Organization</i> , No. 16-1071 (February 22, 2018) .....	11, 13
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. 115-31, §§ 7036-40, 7041(l)(3), 131 Stat. 135, 655-59, 668 (May 5, 2017) .....	4, 21, 23
<i>Constitutionality of Closing the Palestine Information Office, an Affiliate of the Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 11 Op. O.L.C. 104 10(1987) .....	

Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242, 2780 (2015) § 7041(j)(2)(B)(i) .....	21, 23
<i>Federalist No. 41</i> (J. Cooke ed., 1961).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 102-1040 .....	4, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 115-858 (2018) .....	8, 19, 20
Pub. L. No. 100-204 § 1002, 101 Stat. 1407.....	3, 22
Pub. L. No. 101-246 Title VIII, 104 Stat. 76 (Feb. 16, 1990) .....	3
Pub. L. No. 103-236 § 583, 108 Stat. 382 (1994) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 103-87, 107 Stat. 960 (1993) .....	4
Pub. L. No. 107-228, Title VI, 116 Stat. 1350 (Sept. 30, 2002) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 109-446, 120 Stat. 3318 (Dec. 21, 2006) .....	5
Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242, 2780 (2015) .....	21, 23
Pub. L. No. 115-141 Title X, 132 Stat. 797 (Mar. 23, 2018).....	9

<i>Relocation of the United States Embassy to Jerusalem (Palestine v. United States of America), Press Release, No. 2018/47 (September 28, 2018) .....</i>	11
<i>Statement by President George Bush Upon Signing S. 1569, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 2212 (Oct. 29, 1992).....</i>	4
<i>Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, 2 Pub. Papers 1541 (Dec. 22, 1987) .....</i>	4, 22
